improvements on and job creation at property located at 5850-5870 East 56th Avenue 
within the City of Commerce City (the “Property”);  

WHEREAS, the estimated combined value of capital improvements planned for 
Business, including fixed value assets and new construction (collectively, the “Capital 
Improvements”) is one million twenty thousand dollars ($1,020,000.00);  

WHEREAS, Business is moving its operations into the City of Commerce City (the 
“City”) and intends to bringing into the City approximately eighty (80) new FTE1 jobs 
and to create an additional ten (10) new FTE jobs, all of which will be paid above the

[...]

contractors to make the Capital Improvements; and 

WHEREAS, the City Council has reviewed the application and staff report and 
finds that the information provided in the application supports the incentives set forth 
herein, currently estimated to be fifty-nine thousand eight hundred sixty-nine dollars 
($59,869.00). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 
CITY OF COMMERCE CITY, COLORADO AS FOLLOWS: 

1. Approval.  The following incentives described in the Business Incentive 
Application are hereby approved:  

• Prospective Business Incentives